
 
 

(Established pursuant to section 103 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development  
and Construction Act 2009 as the Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton  

and Wirral Combined Authority) 

 
MEETING OF THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020 at 10.15 am. This meeting is being 

held remotely. 
 
The meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the 
Combined Authority’s website at the time of the meeting and follow the 
instructions on the page.  
 
If you have any queries regarding this meeting, please contact Lisa Backstrom 
on telephone number (0151) 330 1079. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
This meeting will be filmed by the Combined Authority for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Combined Authority’s website. The whole of the 
meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items.  
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured or if you have any queries 
regarding the webcasting of the meeting please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above number or email 
democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk.  
 
A Fair Processing Notice is available on the Combined Authority’s website at 
https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Processing-
Notice-CA-Meeting-Video-Recording.pdf 
 

mailto:democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk.
https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Processing-Notice-CA-Meeting-Video-Recording.pdf
https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Processing-Notice-CA-Meeting-Video-Recording.pdf


 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2020/21  

 To appoint the Chair of the Liverpool City Region Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2020/21. 

   

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2020/21  

 To appoint a Vice Chair of the Liverpool City Region Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2020/21. 

   

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

   

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   

5. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4TH MARCH 2020  

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Liverpool City Region 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4th March 2020. 

  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  

 To consider the report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 

  (Pages 15 - 22) 

7. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS TO THE AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2020/21  

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

8. PUBLICATION OF THE POST COVID-19 ECONOMIC RECOVERY 
PLAN  

 To consider the report of the Metro Mayor and the Director of Commercial 
Development and Investment. 

  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Authority 
Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP on Wednesday, 4th March 2020 the 
following Members were 
 

P r e s e n t: 
 

Councillor T Crone (Chair)  Green   Liverpool CC 
Councillor S Gorst   Labour   Liverpool CC 
Councillor T O'Brien   Labour   Liverpool CC 
 
Councillor L Whitley    Labour   Halton BC  
Councillor B Woolfall   Labour   Halton BC 
 
Councillor A Bowden    Labour   St Helens MBC 
Councillor R Hattersley  Labour   St Helens MBC 
 
Councillor H Cameron  Conservative  Wirral MBC 
Councillor A Jones   Labour   Wirral MBC 
Councillor J Stapleton   Labour   Wirral MBC 
 
 
Councillor E Finneran   Labour   Knowsley MBC 
Councillor J Morgan   Labour   Knowsley MBC 
 
Councillor L Dowd   Labour   Sefton MBC 
Councillor C Howard    Labour   Sefton MBC 
Councillor S Marshall   Labour   Sefton MBC 
 
Councillor Dr J Pugh   Liberal Democrat LCR Opposition Group 
Councillor Sir R Watson CBE  Conservative  LCR Opposition Group 

 
 

37. CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME  
 
 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Tom Crone 
extended a warm welcome to Councillor L Dowd, who was attending her first meeting 
of the Committee since her recent appointment by Sefton Council. 
 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Cashman, J Jackson 

and K Wainwright. 

 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

40. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2020  
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the LCR Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 12th February 2020 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

41. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

The Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer, Jill Coule reported that 
following receipt of legal advice on the issue and in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee, it was proposed that the appointment to this position be 
dealt with in the new Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED – That approval be given for the appointment of Vice-Chairman 
to be dealt with at the start of the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
42. METRO MAYOR S ROTHERAM'S UPDATE  
 
 The Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram provided an update relating to his recent 
activities and he highlighted the following: - 
 

 It was the last meeting of the Committee before the May 2020 elections, 
although the ramifications of Corona virus may cause the elections to be re-
scheduled; 

 The Mayor’s thanks to the Committee for their contributions and to Officers for 
the running of the meetings; and 

 The Mayor particularly thanked the Chair for taking the time to ensure 
transparency and stated that he was proud of what had been achieved over 
the past 3 years. 

 
 The Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram added that by working together, the 
foundations has been laid for a fairer, more socially just City Region. 
 
 The Mayor added that a
[...]
rd on the 22 day of July 2020. 
 

 

Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny  
 

(The meeting closed at 12.25 pm) 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:  The Chair and Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  
 
Meeting:     22 July 2020 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All  
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE STATUTORY SCRUTINY OFFICER 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee on arrangements for the work 

programme scheduled for 29 July 2020 which will assist Committee Members in 
developing a work programme for 2020/21. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 

(i) Endorse the arrangements for the work planning session scheduled for 29 
July 2020; and 
  

(ii) Agree that proposals for the 2020/21 Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme be presented to the meeting of the Committee on 5 September 
2020 for approval. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The role of the LCR Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to review or scrutinise 

decisions made, or other action taken, by the Combined Authority or of the Metro 
Mayor. This can be achieved in the role of ‘Critical Friend’ and through monitoring 
the delivery of the Combined Authority and Metro Mayor’s Corporate or Strategic 
Plans and Policies.  

 
3.2 The Committee will also support the Combined Authority and the Metro Mayor to:- 

 Develop policies to deal with new issues; 

 Review existing policies which are considered to be in need of review;  

 Contribute to the formulation and review of the annual budget; 

 Review policies or actions of agencies external to the local authorities which 
may be impacting adversely on the quality of life of local people; and  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 To undertake scrutiny reviews into areas of strategic importance for the City 
Region. 

 
3.3 The Overv

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held remotely on 
Wednesday, 22nd July, 2020 the following Members were 
 

P r e s e n t: 
 
Councillor T O'Brien   Labour   Liverpool CC 
 
Councillor L Whitley    Labour   Halton BC  
Councillor B Woolfall   Labour   Halton BC 
 
Councillor L Clarke   Labour   St Helens MBC 
Councillor R Hattersley  Labour   St Helens MBC 
Councillor D Long   Labour   St Helens MBC 
 
Councillor H Cameron  Conservative  Wirral MBC 
Councillor Andy Corkhill  Liberal Democrat Wirral MBC 
Councillor J Stapleton   Labour   Wirral MBC 
 
Councillor E Finneran   Labour   Knowsley MBC 
Councillor J Morgan   Labour   Knowsley MBC 
 
Councillor L Dowd   Labour   Sefton MBC 
Councillor C Howard    Labour   Sefton MBC 
Councillor S Marshall   Labour   Sefton MBC 
 
Councillor Dr J Pugh   Liberal Democrat LCR Opposition Group 
 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2020/21  
 

The Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer, Jill Coule opened the meeting and 
invited nominations for the appointment of Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the ensuing year 2020/21.  
 

Councillor Andy Corkhill MOVED and Councillor Dr John Pugh SECONDED 
that Councillor Tom Crone be appointed Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2020/21. 
 
The motion was agreed. 
 

The Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer, Jill Coule reported that Councillor 
Crone was unable to attend this meeting of the Committee and he had indicated his 
agreement to be nominated again this year to be Chair of the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED - that Councillor Tom Crone be appointed Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for 2020/21.  
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2020/21  
 

In the absence of the Chair of the Committee, the Chief Legal and Monitoring 
Officer, Jill Coule invited nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the ensuing year 2020/21.  



 
Councillor John Pugh sought clarification on the qualification for nomination 

for the position of Vice-Chair. 
 

The Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer, Jill Coule clarified that following the 
receipt of legal advice, the nomination for Vice-Chair must be one of the 5 opposition 
members on the Overview and Committee. 
 

Councillor Dr John Pugh MOVED and Councillor Louise Whitely SECONDED 
that Councillor Andy Corkhill be appointed Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED - That Councillor Andy Corkhill be appointed Vice Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2020/21.  
 

Councillor Andy Corkhill 
Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(in the Chair) 
 

3. VICE CHAIR'S COMMENTS  
 

Councillor Andy Corkhill took the opportunity to thank colleagues for the 
nomination to the position of Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

The Vice-Chair reported that Councillors Andy Bowden, Carl Cashman and 
Jimmy Jackson had not been to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for this 
Municipal Year. 
 

He took the opportunity to place on record the Committee’s our thanks for 
their contribution to the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The Vice-Chair also extended a warm welcome to Councillors Lynn Clarke 
and Derek Long, who, along with himself had been appointed to the membership of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Crone, Adrian 

Jones, Kevan Wainwright and Sir Ron Watson CBE. 

 

 Councillor Tricia O’Brien reported that Councillor Sam Gorst had been having 

technical difficulties and had been trying to access the meeting for over an hour.  She 

asked if this could be noted as there was a special event being held within their Ward 

today and both herself and Councillor Gorst had prioritised attendance at the 

Committee. 

 

Councillor Gorst was also added to the list of apologies. 

 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 



6. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4TH MARCH 2020  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the LCR Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 4 March 2020 were approved as a correct record. 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the report of the Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer which provided information on arrangements for a working planning 
session scheduled for 29 July 2020 which would assist Committee Members in 
developing a work programme for 2020/21. 
 

Trudy Bedford, Statutory Scrutiny Officer referred the Scrutiny Annual Report 
and reported that this would be presented to the meeting of the Committee in 
September 2020, which would allow the LCR LEP Board and Combined Authority to 
consider the recommendations of the LCR LEP Task and Finish Group prior to it 
being reflected within the Annual Report 
 

Trudy Bedford, Statutory Scrutiny Officer also referred to section 6 of the 
report, and the two questions submitted to the LCR Combined Authority by ‘Unlock 
Democracy’ in relation to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the response 
from the Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram detailed at Appendix 2 to the report.  The 
questions related to 2 issues, firstly a request for members of the public to be able to 
submit questions to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Secondly an expression 
of concern regarding poor attendance by some Committee members and a request 
that the Committee be reminded of the importance of the Scrutiny function. 
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were invited to raise 
questions or comments. 
 

At this point, Jill Coule, the Monitoring Officer and Chief Legal Officer reported 
that a number of Committee members were having difficulty indicating via the chat 
facility that they wished to speak on this item.  Members were advised that they could 
contact Jill Coule by mobile telephone, or verbally as an alternative to indicate that 
they wished to speak. 
 

Councillor Dr John Pugh asked if it was common practice for public question 
and answer sessions to be facilitated at Scrutiny meetings as it was normally 
Executive Bodies who were quizzed by members of the public. 
 

Trudy Bedford, Statutory Scrutiny Officer responded and stated that it was 
generally a practice at Executive meetings, but there was a recognition that more 
public engagement with the scrutiny function of the Combined Authority was needed 
and facilitating public questions was one of a number of ways to improve this. 
 
 The Vice-Chair, Councillor Andy Corkhill stated that Councillor Kevan 
Wainwright had sent an e-mail indicating that he wasn’t able to join the meeting due 
to technical issues.  He added there were a few Members having difficulties getting 
online and asked Jill Coule if she could provide her telephone number to them as a 
point of contact for assistance. 
 

The Monitoring Officer and Chief Legal Officer, Jill Coule responded and 
provided her mobile number via the chat facility.  She added that she was currently 



assisting Councillor Marshall who had also been experiencing difficulty accessing the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) That the arrangements for the work planning session scheduled for 29 
 July 2020, be endorsed; and 
 
(ii)  That proposals for the 2020/21 Overview and Scrutiny Work 
 Programme be presented to the meeting of the Committee on 5 September  
 2020, for approval. 
 
8. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS TO THE AUDIT & 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2020/21  
 
 The Committee considered the report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer relating 

to the appointment of scrutiny members to the Liverpool City Region Audit and 

Governance Committee for 2020/21.  

 

 The Monitoring Officer and Chief Legal Officer, Jill Coule reported that 

nominations were sought for four members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

comprising of two Labour Councillors, one Liberal Democrat Councillor and one 

Conservative Councillor to sit on the Audit and Governance Committee for 2020/21.  

In addition, nominations were also sought for four substitute members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee comprising of two Labour Councillors, one Liberal 

Democrat Councillor and one Conservative Councillor. 

 

 The following Councillors were nominated for appointment as Members of the 
Audit and Governance Committee for 2020/21:- 
 
 Labour – Councillors Edna Finneran and Louise Whitley 

 Liberal Democrat – Councillor Dr John Pugh 

 Conservative – Councillor Helen Cameron 

 

 The following Councillors were nominated for appointment as Substitute 
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee for 2020/21:- 
 
 Labour – Councillors Christine Howard and Samantha Marshall  

 Liberal Democrat – Councillor Andy Corkhill 

  

 In the absence of Councillor Sir Ron Watson CBE and the ability to formally 

nominate a conservative representative to act as a substitute member on the Audit 

and Governance Committee, it was agreed that this nomination be deferred for 

consideration at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 

September 2020. 

 

 During consideration of this item, Councillor Helen Cameron expressed her 
thanks to Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer for their time and effort in 
dealing with nominations and appointments to Committee positions. She noted that 
earlier in the meeting it was mentioned that legal advice had been sought.  Councillor 
Cameron asked if any expenses were incurred by the Council Tax payer to bring us 



into line with other Combined Authorities in relation to the Chair and Vice-Chair being 
from opposition parties  She added that she did not expect an immediate answer and 
was happy to receive it via e-mail.   
 
 The Monitoring Officer and Chief Legal Officer, Jill Coule responded and 
stated that a small cost was incurred which was minimal due to the use of a 
framework partner via the North West Legal Consortium.  She added that she would 
follow this up and respond to Councillor Cameron via e-mail. 
 
 The Vice-Chair, Councillor Andy Corkhill echoed Councillor Cameron’s thanks 

to Democratic Services and Jill Coule. 

 
 RESOLVED – That the following members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee be appointed to the Audit and Governance Committee for 2020/21: - 

 

 Members 

 Labour – Councillors Edna Finneran and Louise Whitley 

 Liberal Democrat – Councillor Dr John Pugh 

 Conservative – Councillor Helen Cameron 

 

 Substitute Members 

 Labour – Councillors Christine Howard and Samantha Marshall 

 Liberal Democrat – Councillor Andy Corkhill 

 Conservative – to be determined at the September meeting of the Overview 

                          and Scrutiny Committee 

 

9. PUBLICATION OF THE POST COVID-19 ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN  
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the report of the Metro 
Mayor and the Director of Commercial Development and Investment which informed 
the Committee that following the COVID-19 pandemic, the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority had drafted an Economic Recovery Plan on behalf of its 
members and dozens of key stakeholders and following agreement had submitted it 
for consideration by government.  
 
 The final version of the plan ‘Building Back Better’ had been circulated to 
members of the Committee in advance of the meeting. 
 
 Mark Bousfield, Director of Commercial Development and Investment gave a 
verbal presentation which covered four main parts:- 
 

 An update on the context of the Economic Recovery Plan; 

 The engagement undertaken in the preparation and drafting of the Plan; 

 The Drafting of the Plan and the themes contained within it; and 

 Use of the Plan 
 
 Mark Bousfield, Director of Commercial Development and Investment 
highlighted: 
 

 The Economic and Government context of the plan; 



 The specific engagement undertaken with various groups, stakeholders, 
business networks, Local Authorities and the formal links with the Merseyside 
Resilience Forum’s recovery cell; 

 The four themes of the Plan: 
 Business eco-system; 
 People focussed recovery; 
 Place; and 
 Green recovery. 

 The use of the Plan for focus discussions with Government on what the City 
Region needed and how it could contribute to the recovery; 

 The Plan being the best path for recovery for the City Region; and 

 The Plan being a ‘living’ document in response to the ever-changing situation. 
 
 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were given the opportunity 
to raise questions or comments. 
 
 Councillor Tricia O’Brien welcomed the Plan.  She referred to her position as 
Chair of the Liverpool City Council Planning Committee and her role in supporting the 
re-use of retail areas in the City Centre.  She referred to consideration of planning 
applications and asked if the Combined Authority would look at developing a policy 
which could feed into local Planning decisions in order to revive the economic activity 
and culture in the City Centre. 
 
 Mark Bousfield, Director of Commercial Development and Investment stated 
that he was not an expert in planning and he was aware that the Government were 
doing their own planning review.  He added that he did not think that a new policy 
would make a difference, given the timescale for recovery. The focus was more on 
projects and programmes needing to be funded quickly, rather than on policy 
development. 
 
 The meeting was made aware that the Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram was 
now in attendance and was able to respond to questions and comments on the Plan. 
 
 Councillor Derek Long commented that the Government had very recently 
indicated a turn toward expenditure constraint and reduction and there was a feeling 
of fear as to how this would impact the economy.  
 
 Councillor Long also asked if an Executive Summary could be provided for 
stakeholders and Government. 
 
 Councillor Long referred to the City Region as a combination of economies.  
He mentioned that consideration should be given to anchor industries and activities, 
e.g. Pilkingtons, who were important components of the City Region Economy.   He 
asked what was in place to support anchor industries to go forward and what 
measures were being used to incorporate and monitor the differential impacts of the 
economy.  
 
 The Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram, referred to the question from Councillor 
O’Brien and stated that planning was an issue for the Local Authority and the 
Combined Authority’s ability to intervene in local planning decisions was restricted. 
He referred to the forthcoming announcement on progress with the City Region 
Spatial Development Strategy.  He added that the Liverpool City Region was the only 
area outside of London to have certain powers.  
 



 The Metro Mayor went on to respond to Councillor Long’s comments and 
agreed regarding the retraction of state of support. He referring to the issue of 
transport and the need for Government to intervene where a commercial model was 
not sustainable.  
 

The Metro Mayor added that following the recent fiscal event, he was hopeful 
that there would be continuation of funding for large scale infrastructure 
development.  He added that the Combined Authority had already been working on a 
pipeline of projects which were ‘oven ready’. The Combined Authority were 
continually working with Government and tailoring what could be deliver locally and 
also aligning any projects with the Liverpool City Region Skills Strategy. 

 
The Metro Mayor referred to Councillor Long’s comment about differentials. 

He stated that the Combine Authority were looking for initiatives and funding 
opportunities that put the Region at an advantage compared to other areas.  Plans 
were being developed to support businesses. 
 
 Mark Bousfield, Director of Commercial Development and Investment added 
that the Combined Authority was working with Local Authorities and assisting with 
engagement with Government on emergence from lockdown and financial needs.  
He indicated that as well as having a City Region overview of the economic impact, a 
local breakdown can be provided to each Local Authority to enable partnership 
working to formulate a local recovery plan. 
 

Councillor Dr John Pugh congratulated the Authors of the Plan.  He stated 
that he was interested in the role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
scrutinising actions contained in the Plan to enable the process to be as transparent 
as possible. He asked if it was possible for a breakdown of the elements of each 
scheme to demonstrate any commitment being entered into by the Combined 
Authority on each project.   He suggested that a table at showing what the City 
Region was going to spend money on would be helpful and the inclusion of any 
partnership funding.  He added that this was an important piece of work for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 Councillor Pugh also referred to the two types of requests for help and was 
concerned that by not differentiating closely enough, it could confuse Civil Servants 
and create a cause for delay in relation to urgent priorities. 
 

Councillor Pugh stated that there wasn’t a great deal said about changes in 
patterns of working and the implications for City Centre office development which still 
needed to be addressed. 
 

The Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram responded to Councillor Pugh and agreed 
that a table could be drawn up which demonstrated the financial aspects and the 
potential liabilities for the Combined Authority.  He also agreed with Councillor Pugh 
on the importance of the role of Scrutiny in this process and felt that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee was the most important Committee of all.  He stated that the 
role played by Scrutiny was fundamental in helping to convince Government that we 
have our house in order.  

 
The Mayor also commented that it was not just about office space, it was also 

simple things like connectivity, access to the internet and there were really ambitious 
plans around that. The Combined Authority were working on the digital 
inclusion/exclusion agenda and were looking to work with organisations to tackle the 
issue, particularly around access to IT equipment.  The Mayor then referred to the 



impact on people working from home.  Some were not using the correct ergonomic 
equipment which could be storing up physical issues for the future. He also 
mentioned the unknown impact of mental health and wellbeing, particularly people 
who had been isolated.  
 

Mark Bousfield, Director of Commercial Development and Investment stated 
that he could share the information in a table requested by Councillor Pugh as this 
was already prepared.  He stated that the Plan was a submission to Government, not 
a request for approval.  He added that similar to the SIF process, each project would 
need to go through the same scrutiny from this point on. It wasn’t envisaged that the 
Government would fund every scheme.  In relation to public sector funding needs 
and in particular Local Authority funding shortfall, this was not included in the Plan 
but was subject to different but parallel discussions by the Metro Mayor with 
Government. 

 
 In relation to working patterns, Mark Bousfield indicated that they took the 
view that there would be changes but didn’t want to pre-empt so practically all of the 
plan was capable of proceeding without full knowledge of how working patterns will 
change.  
 

Councillor Dr John Pugh indicated that if it was left for Government to opt for 
what project they wanted to fund first, we may not get the best solution for the City 
Region. 
 

Mark Bousfield, Director of Commercial Development and Investment stated it 
was a careful balance for Officers in discussions with Government, led by the Metro 
Mayor. 
 

The Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram indicated that the plan was not developed 
in isolation. Mark Bousfield and his team had toiled over the midnight oil to produce 
in a way that it would be well received by Government and hit the right buttons.  
There was also a lot of work going on developing relationships with Government and 
getting to have discussions at the right level.  The Mayor added that this was a 
crucial element of his role alongside Officers in the Organisation.  He stated that 
when you get time for discussions with Senior Ministers you focus on priorities in 
order to attract funding streams.  He added that the City Region had been particularly 
successful in attracting infrastructure funding. 
 

Councillor Sam Marshall stated that it was a great report. She noted that the 
cost of the Plan was £1.4 billion in total and the green recovery element was £285 
million.  She commented that Government had offered £350 million nationally in 
relation to green recovery.  She added that it was great to see the Region’s plan for 
recovery combined in one place and the will to be bold and ambitious.  She 
congratulated everyone involved.  She referred to mental health and wellbeing and 
also the figure of 70,000 being unable to work increasing significantly. She also 
asked if there was a focus on social value and was there a global approach to asking 
companies involved in bidding for projects what they have done to protect jobs/terms 
and conditions etc.  She would like to see awards going to companies that had kept a 
good moral tone.  

 
Councillor Marshall also mentioned funding streams, Local Enterprise 

Partnership or Local Industrial Strategy Task and Finish groups.  She wondered if 
this would be a separate breakout topic or if it could be included in the Scrutiny work 
plan for next year. 
 



The Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram reported that the Liverpool City Region 
lead in the whole country as a Combined Authority in relation to the Social agenda. 
He was hopeful that early next year the City Region would be either the first or one of 
the first to have a Fair Employment Charter. Once approved, organisation and 
businesses to sign up to the Charter. Within that would be a number of stipulations 
for them to adhere to.  He agreed with Councillor Marshall that post furlough 
deadlines would be a significant issue. Universal Credit applicants were at record 
levels.  
 

Mark Bousfield, Director of Commercial Development and Investment 
mentioned the work being undertaken by Kath O’Dwyer, the new Chief Executive of 
St Helens Council which was very focussed on mental health in the workplace and 
encouraging businesses to undertake more positive engagement with their workforce 
on mental health and wellbeing.  
 

Councillor Tricia O’Brien mentioned the Metro Mayors comments on planning 
and concurred that decisions rested at the moment with Local Planning Authorities. 
She felt that it was interrelated in that anything helping culture in Liverpool City 
Centre was impacting on the rest of the City Region.  She asked if the City Council 
should have support in local planning decisions from the Combined Authority and if it 
was possible to develop a mechanism to support private sector planning initiatives.  
 

The Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram indicated that this was a sensitive area 
and the current process worked well by getting agreement stage by stage. 
 

Councillor Christine Howard stated that she was glad to hear that separate 
initiatives would be taken separately through Scrutiny. She hadn’t been able to read 
the document in full but asked if there was any contingency included in the Plan 
regarding the possibility of Liverpool or any part of the City Region being put into 
‘local lockdown’. 
 

The Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram stated that any projects that may be 
supported through this Plan, would follow the same process for consideration by the 
Combined Authority and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The ‘local lockdown’ 
issue was complex and vexed and the Government had not yet clarified the process 
to trigger a ‘local lockdown’. Following a press conference with the Mayor of Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority, the Government were requested to provide access 
to detailed local data in order that the messaging could be specifically targeted at the 
right audience. He added that it was for Local Authority and their Director of Public 
Health to decide on lockdowns, with the City Region having a more strategic role, 
particularly in relation to transport. The Combined Authority also links into Local 
Resilience Forum and they are constantly monitoring the situation. 
 
 The Vice-Chair, Councillor Andy Corkhill asked about the potential impact that 
a border with Brexit could have on the Port at Birkenhead and Liverpool.  He referred 
to the issue in the South of the Country with massive delays and large HGV parks 
and asked if that would be an issue on the City Region and what contingencies were 
in place. 
 

The Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram indicated that the issue fell under National 
Emergency Powers.  Conversations were taking place and he had been campaigning 
for additional infrastructure capacity for rail. He stressed the importance of Northern 
Powerhouse Rail and the High Speed 2 line.  He stated that there wasn’t space in the 
immediate areas of the Ports for huge numbers of HGVs and it would be for Local 
Authorities to work with each other to identify where the best geographical location 



would be. He added that there would be an ‘artificial border’ and the Government 
were starting to re-focus on Brexit. The City Region would be facing significant 
difficulties and challenges with huge numbers of jobs being determined on the type of 
deal agreed with the European Union. 

 
Councillor Dr John Pugh asked for a point of clarification. As some of the 

schemes could require further Scrutiny, he wanted to be clear that the Committee 
were not giving wholesale approval for everything, but support in principle. 
 

The Vice-Chair, Councillor Andy Corkhill took the opportunity to thank the 
Metro Mayor, Steve Rotheram and Mark Bousfield, Director of Commercial 
Development and Investment for their work on the Plan.  He also paid tribute to 
Councillors and Officers in the City Region who had adapted their work in order to 
serve the Community over the past months and he felt that the Region was stronger 
for their efforts. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(i) That the approved Plan in principle be noted; 
 
(ii) that the need to regularly update the plan to reflect government’s own  

 recovery planning and the evolving course of the pandemic, be noted; 
 
(iii) that the work already underway to progress actions within the plan, be 
 endorsed; and  
 
(iv) that it be noted that schemes within the Plan may be subject to further  
 consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Minutes 1 to 9 received as a correct record on the 9 day of September 2020. 
 
 
 

 

Chairperson of the Committee 
 

(The meeting closed at 12.00 pm) 
 
 

 


